to any other alterations, modifications, conditions, corrections, changes and variations that may be 

decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot at an appropriate time, in one or more 

tranches in aggregate and upto 25,00,000 (Twenty Five lakhs) Convertible Equity Warrants (“Warrants”) 

at a price of Rs. 21.50/- (Rupees Twenty One paise Fifty) per warrant aggregating to Rs. 5,37,50,000/- 

(Rupees Five Crore Thirty Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand  only), each convertible into One (1) equity share 

of face value of Rs. 5/- (Five only) each (the Equity Shares) to the below mentioned allottees: 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Allottee Category No. of 
Warrants 

1 Rajiv Darji Promoter 10,50,000 
2 Jayesh Hementkumar Vyas * Non-Promoter 50,000

[...]

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Persons or their relatives, in any way, concerned or interested in the 

said resolution. 

Item no. 2: 

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on December 19, 2019 subject to the necessary approvals, has 

approved the proposal for raising funds and for that to issue and allot up to 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lakhs) 

Convertible Equity Warrants at a price of Rs. 21.50 per share aggregating to Rs. 5,37,50,000/- (Rupees Five 

Crores Thirty Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) on preferential basis. 

The details of the issue and other particulars as required in terms of the Act and SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 

2018 in relation to the aforesaid Special Resolution are given as under: 

1. Objects of the Preferential Issue:

[...]

21.50 (Rupees Twenty One Paise Fifty) per warrant, each warrant convertible 

into or exchangeable for one (1) Equity Share of face value Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) at a premium of Rs. 

16.50 (Rupees Sixteen Paise Fifty) per share, aggregating to Rs. 5,37,50,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Thirty 

Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) on preferential basis to the proposed allottees. 

3. Basis on which the price has been arrived at: 

The equity shares of the company are listed on BSE Limited (Stock Exchange) and are frequently traded 

in accordance with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.